CS-11-205

Contract Tracking No. CM1849

Bid No. NC12-002

SECTION 00 52 15

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the <u>18th</u> day of <u>April</u> in the year <u>2012</u> by and between Nassau County, Board of County Commissioners (Owner) and Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc. (Contractor), 249 Industry Place, St. Augustine, Florida 32095.

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

This project consists of corridor improvements (milling and resurfacing, rural to urban reconstruction, center widening, left turn lanes, shoulder construction, sidewalk construction, drainage improvements) for 14th Street from 203' south of Hickory Street to the intersection of 14th Street and Atlantic Avenue. The work to be performed is generally described as roadway reconstruction and corridor improvements from a two lane rural road to a 2 lane urban road with turn lanes and includes:

- Roadway widening, milling and resurfacing of existing asphalt pavement and paved shoulder construction.
- Curb and gutter construction.
- Sidewalk construction.
- ADA Improvements.
- Turn lane construction.
- Drainage Improvements.
- Driveway Construction.
- Erosion control.
- Traffic maintenance and protection.
- Seeding and sodding of disturbed areas.
- Signalization improvements.
- Signage and Pavement Markings.

All work shall be in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications, and contract documents.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

14th Street from Hickory St to Atlantic Ave Corridor Improvements Project Bid Number NC12-002 Nassau County, Florida

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER OF RECORD

3.01 The Project has been designed by MCCranie & Associates, who is to act as the County's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer of Record in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 Time of the Essence

- A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of the County and to fully complete the project as specified in Section 4.02 of this Agreement.

4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment

The Work will be substantially completed within <u>270</u> days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within <u>60</u> calendar days from the date of substantial completion. Total contract time shall be <u>330</u> calendar days; for everyday the work goes beyond substantial completion, a day will be removed from final completion so the total days equal <u>330</u> calendar days.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and the County recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that the County will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by the County if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the County \$1,000.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion and until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by the County, Contractor shall pay the County \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for substantial pay the County \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for substantial pay the County \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

- **5.01** The County shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraph 25 "Payments to Contractor" of the General Conditions and Paragraphs 5.01A and 5.01 B below:
 - A. For all Work, at the prices stated in the Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.
 - B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated in Contractor's Bid (attached hereto as an exhibit) for a Total of All Unit Prices of:

One million five hundred seventy-seven thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars and thirty cents (1,577,221.30)

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by Engineer of Record as provided in paragraph 9.07 of the General Conditions. The final payment for all Unit Price Work shall be an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the actual completed and

accepted quantity of each item. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by the County as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage

- A. The County shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:
 - 1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Engineer of Record may determine or the County may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:
 - a. <u>90%</u> percent of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage)
 - b. <u>90%</u> percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
 - c. At 50% completion, no additional amounts will be retained unless the Engineer of Record and the County certifies that the Work is not proceeding satisfactorily, but amounts previously retained will not be paid to Contractor. At 50% completion or any time thereafter when the progress of the Work is not satisfactory, additional amounts may be retained but in no event will total retainage be more than 10 percent of the Work completed and materials and equipment delivered, suitably stored, and accompanied by required documentation.
 - 2. Upon Substantial Completion, the County shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to <u>95%</u> percent of the Contract Price (with the balance

Section 00 52 15-4

being retainage), less such amounts as Engineer of Record shall determine or the County may withhold, for incomplete work and for other items in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions.

6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, the County shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer of Record as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

- **8.01** In order to induce the County to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following representations:
 - A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
 - B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions.
 - E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities)

at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

- F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by the County and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
- Contractor has given Engineer of Record written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer of Record is acceptable to Contractor.
- J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement
 - 2. Addenda, if any
 - 3. General Conditions
 - 4. Supplementary Conditions
 - 5. Technical Specifications
 - 6. Construction Drawings
 - 7. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):

- a. Contractor's Bid
- b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award
- c. Project Manual table of contents
- d. Construction Drawing index
- e. Performance Bond
- f. Payment Bond
- 8. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed
 - b. Work Change Directives
 - c. Change Orders
 - d. Certificate of Substantial Completion
 - e. Certificate of Final Inspection
 - f. Certificate of Engineer
 - g. Certificate of Final Completion
 - h. CONTRACTOR'S release
 - i. Drawings and plans
 - j. Supplemental Agreements
 - k. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Partial)
 - I. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
 - m. Subcontractor/Vendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
 - n. Consent of Surety to Final Payment
 - o. Instructions to Bidders
 - p. Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 Assignment of Contract

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. The County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon the County and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Other Provisions

None

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One counterpart each has been delivered to the County, Contractor, and Engineer of Record. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by the County and Contractor or identified by Engineer of Record on their behalf.

Contract Tracking No. CM1849

Bid No. NC12-002

This Agreement will be effective on the date on which the Agreement is signed and delivered by the last of the two parties to sign and deliver (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).

OWNER

| Nassau County Board of County Commissioners |
|--|
| Signed: Staling Ourson |
| Title: Chair |
| Date:4-18-12 |
| [CORPORATE SEAL] |
| Attest: |
| Title: Ex-Officio Clerk |
| Address for giving notices: |
| Nassau County, Board of County Commissioners |
| 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 |
| Yulee, Florida 32097 |
| Phone: 904-491-7380 FAX: 904-321-5784 |

CONTRACTOR

| Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc. |
|---|
| Sigped: t. P |
| Title Vice reespect |
| Date: Apein 9, 2012 |
| [CORPORATE SEAL] |
| Attest: CHACIC CHAOr |
| Title: PROject MANAGER |
| Address for giving notices: |
| Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc. |
| 100 Morgan Industrial Blvd. Garden City, Ga. 31408 |
| |
| Phone: 912.964.6513FAX: 912.964.6531 |

License CUC 1224974

(Where applicable)

Approved as to form by County Attorney

Agent for service of process

Signature

(If Owner is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach evidence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of Owner-Contractor Agreement.)

(If Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

CS-11=205A

Invitation to Bid

14th Street Corridor Improvements

NC12-002

SECTION 00 61 15

PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business); CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc.

100 Morgan Industrial Blvd., Garden City, GA 31405 OWNER (Name and Address):

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 8044 Montgomery Road, Cincinnati, OH 45236 &

CONTRACT

Date: 04-18-2012 Amount: \$1,577,221.30

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196

Description (Name and Location): Project NC12-002, 14th Street Corridor Improvements from Hickory St. to Atlantic Ave.

BOND

Bond Number: 014061450/9082591 Date (Not earlier than Contract Date): Amount: \$1,577,221.30 Modifications to this Bond Form: None

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the reverse side hereof, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative.

(Seal)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc.

Signature:

Name and Title: BRAN REGENHARDT VPOFFINANCE ASST. SECRETARY SURETY

Liberty Mutus Company Seall Surety's Name and By: Signature and Title Stacy Rivera, Attorney-In-Fact, and (Attach Power of Attorney) PL. Non-Resident Agent Atiest:

Signature and Title Lucy Bernatchy, Witness

(Space is provided below for signatures of additional partles, if required.)

Section 00 61 15-1

INSTR # 201211164, Book 1791, Page 383 Pages 9 Doc Type UNK, Recorded 05/02/2012 at 11:49 AM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court Rec. Fee \$78.00 #1

₽

| Invitation to Bid | 14 th Street Corridor Improvemen | ts NC12-002 |
|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Company: | SURE | Ϋ́Υ ······Ϋ́Υ |
| Signature: Name and Title: | (Seal) Suret Signat (Attac Attesi | ty and Deposit Company of Maryland (Seal) (S |

EJCDC No. C-610 (2002 Edition)

Originally prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, and the American Institute of Architects.

. .

Invitation to Bid

14¹⁶ Street Corridor Improvements

NC12-002

where the second

SECTION 00 61 16

PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

| and the second | an and a second strange of the second s | · ···································· |
|---|--|--|
| | Baker Infrastructure Group | |
| CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): | 100 Morgan Industrial Blvd | 1. |
| a second s | Garden City, GA 31405 | Liberty Mutual Insurance Company |
| SURETY (Name and Address of Princ | pal Place of Business): | 8044 Montgomery Road, Cincinnati,OH |
| | d of Commissioners, Nassau | 45236 & |
| OWNER (Name and Address): Coun | - | Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland |
| Valoo | Nassau Place, Suite 1 | 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196 |
| WONAT NEWS | , FL 32097 | |
| Bate: 04-18-20 | 712 | |
| Amount: \$1,577,221.30 | | |
| Description (Name and Local | Month: Project NC12-002, 14th | h Street Corridor Improvements |
| | from Hickory St. to A | tlantic Ave. |
| BOND | 000501 | |
| Bond Number: 014061450/ | | : |
| Date (Not earlier than Contra | ict Date): | , i |
| Amount: \$1,577,221.30 | 27 | |
| Modifications to this Bond Fo | orm: None | 1 |
| and a second and an an an and a second s | and the procession of the second s | and when the loss of the second se |
| Surety and Contractor, Intending to I | | |
| reverse side hereof, do each cause th | | ecuted on its penalt by its |
| authorized officer, agent, or represent | ngnye. | · · · · · · |
| \mathcal{H} is the second subscription of \mathcal{H} is the second subscription Δ is | | |
| CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL | SURETY | |
| Company: Baker Infrastructure G | roup, Inc. | |
| Signatures 4: 4 | (Seal) Liberty Mutual Ins | sursace Company |
| Name and Title: BRIAN REGONT | A T. Y IN CLASSIC CONTRACTOR AND A CLASSIC AND | Pavanet |
| V.P. OF KNANCE (ASST. SECRET | A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR A | |
| VID OF HIMINGER ICE, COLLER | Signature a | MTIME Stoor Divoro Attaces To Division |
| • | - 1 | NUTIME Stacy Rivera, Attorney-In-Fact, and Verof Altorney), FL. Non-Resident Agent |
| | , le rominencie e la ma | A HON ROLLING INCOLLEN |
| | Attest | (JA) |
| | Signature a | nd Title Lucy Bernatchy, Witness |
| | | The second secon |
| Cases to provided holes for donation | an additional agentian if wareh | monsel 3 |

(Space is provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required.)

Section 00 61 16-1

Invitation to Bid

Signature:

Name and Title:

14th Street Corridor Improvements

NC12-002

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Company:

SURETY

(Seal) Eldelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Seal) Surety's Name and Corporate Seal

By: Signature and Title Stacy Rivera, Attorney-In-Fact, and (Attach Power of Attorney) FL. Non-Resident Agent

Attest:

Signature and Title: Lucy Bernatchy, Witness

HCDC No. C-610 (2002 Edition)

Originally prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, the American Institute of Architects, the American Subcontractors Association, and the Associated Specialty Contractors.

Section 00 51 16-2

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner an extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint JEANNETTE PORRINI, STACY RIVERA, DANIELLE M. BECHARD, ELENA V. SANCHEZ, AIZA LOPEZ, ALL OF THE CITY OF HARTFORD, STATE OF CONNECTICUT

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its

execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

of this Power of Attorney call in 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make. execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneysin-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this day of ______ day of _____ October 2011

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

To confirm the validity of this Power of 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and

Bν

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 10th day of October 2011 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came David M. Carey, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHERE OF have hereinto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year

Note al Sea Teresa Fastella, history Public, Plymouth Two: Montgomory County My Dohmission Express Mar. 28, 2013. Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Bv

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

first above written.

mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

interest rate or residual value

rate.

<u>to</u>

Not valid currency

guarantees

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attomeys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary Greaory



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT --- DECEMBER 31, 2010

Liabilities

| Assets | | |
|--|-----------|--------------|
| · Cash and Bank Deposits | \$ | 795,278,733 |
| *Bonds U.S Government | | 928,976,332 |
| *Other Bonds | 12 | ,269,586,768 |
| *Stocks | 8 | ,410,330,089 |
| Real Estate | | 280,897,925 |
| Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums | 2 | ,971,477,549 |
| Accrued Interest and Rents | | 156,129,412 |
| Other Admitted Assets | <u>10</u> | 888,871,535 |
| | | |

| Unearned Premiums | \$3,502,531,059 |
|--|-----------------------|
| Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense | 15,450,806,243 |
| Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties | 1,764,193,716 |
| Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders | 4,776,435 |
| Additional Statutory Reserve | 89,441,297 |
| Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and | |
| Other Liabilities | <u>2,126.508.564</u> |
| Total | \$22,938,257,314 |
| | |
| Special Surplus Funds\$1,218,426,655 | |
| Special Surplus Funds \$1,218,426,655 Capital Stock 10,000,000 | |
| | |
| Capital Stock 10,000,000 | · · · |
| Capital Stock 10,000,000 Paid in Surplus 7,731,965,815 | |
| Capital Stock | <u>13,763,291,029</u> |



* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values. The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2010, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 29th day of March, 2011.

TAMiholajewski

Assistant Secretary

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of anthority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof grant are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate constitute and appoint Jeannette PORRINI, Stacy RIVERA and Aiza LOPEZ, all of Hartford, Connecticut, EACH its true, and Dawid agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as sirely, and as its act, and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or under akings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all interns and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Battinger Hid, in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Jeannette PORRINI, Stady RIVERA, dated December 29, 2009.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 9th day of November, A.D. 2011.

ATTEST:



FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

Gerald 7. Haley

Bv:

Frank & Mart

Gerald F. Haley Assistant Secretary

Frank E. Martin Jr.

Vice President

State of Maryland SS: City of Baltimore

On this 9th day of November, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



Constance a. Dunn

Constance A. Dunn Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate scals of the said Companies,

this 18th day of Aperle, 2012.

June D. Barof

Assistant Secretary

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND

600 Red Brook Blvd., Suite 600, Owings Mills, MD 21117

Statement of Financial Condition As Of December 31, 2011

ASSETS

| Bonds\$ | 167,477,539 |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| Stocks | 23,576,974 |
| Cash and Short Term Investments | 235,580 |
| Reinsurance Recoverable | 12,886,175 |
| Other Accounts Receivable | 39,980,988 |
| TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS\$ | 244,157,256 |

| LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS | - |
|---|----------------|
| Reserve for Taxes and Expenses | \$ 127,987 |
| Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable | 48,215,682 |
| Securities Lending Collateral Liability | |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | |
| Capital Stock, Paid Up \$ 5,000,000 | |
| Surplus | |
| Surplus as regards Policyholders | 194,791,087 |
| TOTAL | \$ 244,157,256 |

Securities carried at \$59,049,993 in the above statement are deposited as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of December 31, 2011 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be \$253,778,028 and surplus as regards policyholders \$204,411,859.

I, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2011.

orporate Secretary

State of Illinois City of Schaumburg

SS:

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 15th day of March, 2012.

pine Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL DARRYL JOINER Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 3, 2014

| Certificate of Insurance THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN | | | | | | | |
|---|------------------------------------|---|---|--|---|--|--|
| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN INSURANCE, POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS THAN THOSE LISTED, ALTHOUGH POLICIES MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SUBLIMIT/LIMITS NOT LISTED BELOW. | | | | | | | |
| This is to Certify that Baker Infrastructure G | roup, Inc. | | ME AND | | Liberty | | |
| 100 Morgan Industrial Blvd Garden City GA 31408 NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED Libert Mutua | | | | | | | |
| Garden City GA 31408 | | | | | | | |
| is, at the issue date of this certificate Conditions and is not altered by any | requirement, term or condit: | nder the policy(ies) listed below. I ion of any contract or other docume | he insurance afforded be ent with respect to which | y the listed policy(ies) is subject this certificate may be issued. | t to all their terms, exclusions and | | |
| TYPE OF POLICY | EXP DATE CONTINUOUS EXTENDED | POLICY NUMBE | R | LIMIT OF | LIABILITY | | |
| WORKERS | 4/1/2013 | WC7-631-004125-77 | LAW OF T | E AFFORDED UNDER WC HE FOLLOWING STATES: | EMPLOYERS LIABILITY | | |
| COMPENSATION | | | FL, GA, I | NC, SC, TN, AL | Bodily Injury by Accident \$2,000,000 Each Accident Bodily Injury By Disease | | |
| | | | | | \$2,000,000 Policy Limit Bodily Injury By Disease \$2,000,000 Each Person | | |
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 4/1/2013 | TB2-631-004125-782 | 2 General Ag | | 1 | | |
| OCCURRENCE | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Products / C | Completed Operations Aggrega | | | |
| CLAIMS MADE | | | Each Occur | Tence | 000,000 | | |
| | RETRO DATE | 2 | Personal & | Advertising Injury | .000,000 .000,000 Per Person / Organization | | |
| | | | Other Include | s Per Job Aggregate & | Other Medical Payments: \$10,000 | | |
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | 4/1/2013 | AS2-631-004125-792 | | Joverages i | Each Accident—Single Limit 000 B.I. And P.D. Combined | | |
| I OWNED | | | | | Each Person | | |
| NON-OWNED | | | | × | Each Accident or Occurrence | | |
| | | | | | Each Accident or Occurrence | | |
| OTHER | | | | | | | |
| , | | | |). | | | |
| ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RE: 12-011 - 14th Street Corridor Improvements (NC12-02) All policies except Workers Comp have been endorsed to include Board of Commissioners, Nassau County, PL, 96135 Nassau Flace, Suite I, Yulee, FL 32097, and McCranie & Associates, Inc., 95094 Arbor Lane, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 and any other individuals or entities identified in the Supplementary Conditions, together with the respective officers, directors, partners, employees, agents, consultants and subcontractors of said individuals or entities as additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis. All policies include a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the additional insureds. | | | | | | | |
| * If the certificate expiration date is continuous or extended term, you will be notified if coverage is terminated or reduced before the certificate expiration date. | | | | | | | |
| NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (NOT APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW.) Liberty Mutual BEFORE THE STATED EXPIRATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THE Insurance Group INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER THE ABOVE POLICIES UNTIL AT LEAST 30 DAYS NOTICE OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MAILED TO: Insurance at the company will not cancellation to the company will not cancellation to the company will not cancellation | | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 Charles | P | Dudy Milford | | |
| ž. | | ussau County, FL | New York / 0202 | | Rudy Milfort | | |
| کی 96135 Nassau کی Yulee, FL 320 | Place, Suite | L | 114 West 47th St. <u>New York</u> | | 12-391-7500 04/11/12 | | |
| | | | OFFICE | P | HONE DATE ISSUED | | |

This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP as respects such insurance as is afforded by those Companies NM 772 07-10 LDI COI 268896 02 11

| | | _ | |
|----|----|-------|----|
| AC | CC |)R | Ď |
| | | 100 S | 10 |

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/12/2012

| CER BEL | S CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT .OW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A | IVEL SURA | Y OF | R NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITU | EXTE | ND OR ALT | ER THE CO | VERAGE AFFORDED BY | THE POLIC | CIES |
|---|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|----------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------|
| the | ORTANT: If the certificate holder terms and conditions of the policy ificate holder in lieu of such endor | , cert | tain p | policies may require an e | policy ndorse | (ies) must b ment. A sta | e endorsed. tement on th | If SUBROGATION IS WA | IVED, subje nfer rights to | ct to o the |
| PRODU | CER | | | | CONTA | ICT | | | | |
| | USA, INC. | | | · · · · · | PHONE | | | FAX | | |
| | UTH STREET STOWN, NJ 07960-6454 | | | | PHONE (A/C, N E-MAIL | o, Ext): | | (A/C, No): | | · |
| | omstown.certrequest@Marsh.com/Fax: 212-948 | -0979 | | 4 | ADDRE | | | | | |
| 100065 | -ALLUMB-12-13 | | | | | ERA: Axis Insuri | SURER(S) AFFU | RDING COVERAGE | 37273 | IC # |
| INSURE | | | | • | INSURE | Allied Wor | Id Nat'l Assurance | a Co | | |
| BAKER | INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, INC. | | | | | , | | | | |
| | RGAN INDUSTRIAL BLVD N CITY, GA 31408 | | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| 0 | | | | 'n | INSURE | | | | | |
| | | | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| | RAGES CER | TICH | ~ ^ TE | E NUMBER: | | ERF: -006375056-01 | | REVISION NUMBER:8 | | |
| | IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES | | | | | | | | | RIOD |
| INDI CER EXC | CATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE TIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY LUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | equif Pert Poli | REME AIN, CIES. | NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE | OF AN ED BY | Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY | OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS | DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO | T TO WHICH | THIS |
| INSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | INSR | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMITS | | |
| G | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ | , | |
| | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) \$ |) | |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ | ; | |
| | | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ | 5 | |
| G | EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP.AGG \$ | | |
| | POLICY PRO- JECT LOC | | | | | | | \$ | | |
| A | | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ | | |
| | ANY AUTO | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ | ; | |
| | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ | | |
| | HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | | | • | PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ (Per accident) | | |
| | | | | | | | | \$ | | |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ | , | 3,000,000 |
| AX | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | MNU 731833/01/2012 | | 04/01/2012 | 04/01/2013 | AGGREGATE \$ | ; 3 | 3,000,000 |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | | , | | | | | \$ | ; | |
| | ORKERS COMPENSATION ND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N | | | | | | | WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER | | • |
| A | NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | N/A | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ | | |
| (N | fandatory in NH) | | | | | | - | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ | ; | |
| | yes, describe under ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ | 1 | |
| BEX | CESS LAYER | | | 0305-4634 | | 04/01/2012 | 04/01/2013 | EACH OCCURRENCE | 1 | 1,000,000 |
| LI/ | ABILITY | | | * | | | | AGGREGATE | | 1,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | | × | | |
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) RE: 12-011 - 14TH STREET CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS (NC12-02) BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NASSAU COUNTY FL AND MCCRANIE & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND ANY OTHER INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES IDENTIFIED IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, TOGETHER WITH THE RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS OF SAID INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES ARE INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT AND ALLOWED BY LAW. | | | | | | | | | | |
| CEPT | IFICATE HOLDER | | | , | CAN | | | | • | |
| UERI | | | | | | | | | | |
| 96135 | RD OF COMMISSIONERS, NASSAU COUNTY F 5 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 1 E, FL 32097 | ĒL | | <i></i> | THE | EXPIRATIO | N DATE TH | ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE CY PROVISIONS. | | |
| | | | | | | RIZED REPRESE sh USA Inc. | INTATIVE | | | |
| | 1 | | | | Edwar | d J. Smith | | Edand J. Anis | × | |
| | | | | | | © 19 | 88-2010 AC | ORD CORPORATION. A | ll rights rese | erved. |

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR **CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

| Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): | Location And Description Of Completed Operations |
|---|--|
| Where required by written contract | All Operations of the Named Insured |
| | |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | |
| | |
| | |

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam-age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

This endorsement is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium \$ Effective Date TB2-631-004125-781 For attachment to Policy No. Audit Basis

Expiration Date

Issued To

| Countersigned by | Authorized Representative |
|----------------------|---------------------------|
| Sales Office and No. | End. Serial No. 45 |

CG 20 37 07 04

issued

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

Page 1 of 1

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: Where required by contract prior to loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "productscompleted operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

This endorsement is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium \$

Effective Date 04/01/2011 Expiration Date 04/01/2012 For attachment to Policy No. TB2-631-004125-781 Audit Basis

Issued To

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative

End. Senal No.

Issued

Sales Office and No.

CG 24 04 05 09

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

Page 1 of 1



April 2, 2012

Reference:

Reeves Construction Company

Policy Numbers: WC7-631-TB2-631-004125-772, TB2-631-004125-782 and AS2-631-004125-7922

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as confirmation that this customer has renewed with Liberty Insurance Corporation /Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co. and coverage continues under the attached expiring endorsements. We will release the renewal endorsements for the current policy period of 4/1/2012 - 4/1/2013 within approximately 60 days.

I hope this will suffice for verification purposes. If you have any questions, please contact me at 212-719-8602.

Best Regards,

Rudy Milfort Customer Service Coordinator Liberty Mutual Insurance 114 West 47th Street New York, NY 10036

Endorsements:

| WC 0313: | WC Waiver of Subrogation |
|-----------|--|
| CG 20 37: | Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors Completed Operations |
| CG 24 17: | Contractual Liability- Railroads |
| CG 25 03: | Designated Construction Project(s) General Aggregate Limit |
| CG 24 04: | Waiver of Transfer of Rights of recovery Against Others to Us |
| CG 2010: | Additional Insured-Owners, Lessees or Contractors |
| CA2048: | Designated Insured |
| AX 1210: | Auto Waiver of Subrogation |

CS-11-205R

Contract Tracking No. CM1849

SECTION 00 51 00

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc.

CONTRACTOR

249 Industry Place

ADDRESS

St. Augustine, Florida 32095

CITY STATE ZIP

PROJECT: _____14th Street Corridor Improvements from Hickory Street to Atlantic Avenue_____ NAME

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has considered the Bid submitted by you for the above described work in response to its Advertisement for Bids <u>March 22</u>, 20<u>12</u>.

You are hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted for items in the amount of $\frac{1,577,221.30}{1,577,221.30}$. You are required to execute the Agreement in duplicate and furnish the required Contractor's Performance Bond, Payment Bond and Certificate of Insurance within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you.

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish bonds within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice, the County will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the County's acceptance of your Bid as abandoned and void.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice of Award, executed Agreement, Bonds, and Insurance Certificates to The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097.

Dated this <u>18th</u> day <u>Apri1</u>, 2012.

inty Board of County Commissioners Nassay BY: TITLE: Chair

Section 00 51 00-1

Contract Tracking No. CM1849

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

| Receipt of the above Notice of Award is h | ereby acknowledged by | ha Coso grove |
|---|-----------------------|---------------|
| this Z ²⁰ day of MAY | | - |
| BY: A-2 Congrave | TITLE: \.? | |